Management believes that this change in policy will result in more relevant and reliable information in the financial report.
Recognition criteria of exploration and evaluation assets are inherently uncertain and expensing as incurred results in
a more transparent balance sheet and profit or loss. Furthermore, the change in policy aids in accountability of line
management’s expenditures and the newly adopted policy is consistent with those of many other exploration and
mining companies.

Page 51

TALISMAN MINING LTD

■■ NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3.	 VOLUNTARY CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (CONTINUED)

(b)	 Impact on Financial Statements
As a result of the change in the accounting policy for exploration and evaluation expenditure, prior year financial statements
had to be restated. The amounts disclosed for the 2015 reporting period and in the balance sheets as at 1 July 2014 and
30 June 2015 are after the change in accounting policy for exploration and evaluation expenditure.

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Prior year restatement

Previously
stated

30 Jun 15
$

Profit
Increase/

(Decrease)
$

Restated*
30 Jun 15

$

Continuing operations

Other income  367,760  –  367,760

Employee benefits expense  (876,454)  –  (876,454)

Exploration expenditure expensed as incurred  (506,716)  (1,468,881)  (1,975,597)

Impairment of exploration expenditure  (7,314,675)  7,314,675  –

Care and Maintenance expense  (104,232) –  (104,232)

Occupancy expenses  (169,386)  –  (169,386)

Administrative expenses  (496,768)  –  (496,768)

Depreciation and amortisation expense  (90,623)  –  (90,623)

Disposal of fixed assets  1,818  –  1,818

Impairment of available-for-sale financial assets  (426,000)  –  (426,000)

Loss before income tax expense  (9,615,276)  5,845,794  (3,769,482)

Income tax benefit  2,678,373  (2,678,373)  –

Loss after tax from continuing operations  (6,936,903)  3,167,421  (3,769,482)

Net loss for the period  (6,936,903)  3,167,421  (3,769,482)

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss

Net change in the fair value of available-for-sale financial assets  (156,300)  –  (156,300)

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax  (156,300)  –  (156,300)

Total comprehensive loss for the period  (7,093,203)  3,167,421  (3,925,782)

Loss per share:

Basic loss per share (cents per share)  (5.27)  (2.87)

Diluted loss per share (cents per share)  n/a  n/a

Page 52

TALISMAN MINING LTD

■■ NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3.	 VOLUNTARY CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (CONTINUED)
Balance sheet

Previously
stated

30 Jun 15
$

Increase/
(Decrease)

$

Restated
30 Jun 15

$

Previously
stated

1 Jul 14
$

Increase/
(Decrease)

$

Restated
1 Jul 14

$

Assets

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  4,865,632  –  4,865,632  16,083,171  –  16,083,171

Trade and other receivables  200,627  –  200,627  370,086  –  370,086

Total Current Assets  5,066,259  –  5,066,259  16,453,257  –  16,453,257

Non-Current Assets

Receivables  60,184  –  60,184  70,184  –  70,184

Other financial assets  130,700  –  130,700  713,000  –  713,000

Property, plant and equipment  2,810,786  –  2,810,786  261,096  –  261,096

Deferred exploration and evaluation
expenditure  40,084,747  (26,084,747)  14,000,000  31,930,540  (31,930,540)  –

Total Non-Current Assets  43,086,417  (26,084,747)  17,001,670  32,974,820  (31,930,540)  1,044,280

Total Assets  48,152,676  (26,084,747)  22,067,929  49,428,077  (31,930,540)  17,497,537

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables  380,886  –  380,886  213,850  –  213,850

Employee benefits  72,500  –  72,500  33,428  –  33,428

Total Current Liabilities  453,386  –  453,386  247,278  –  247,278

Non-Current Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities  70,449  (70,449)  –  2,748,820  (2,748,820)  –

Provisions  8,045,834  –  8,045,834  –  –  –

Total Non-Current Liabilities  8,116,283  (70,449)  8,045,834  2,748,820  (2,748,820)  –

Total Liabilities  8,569,669  (70,449)  8,499,220  2,996,098  (2,748,820)  247,278

Net Assets  39,583,007  (26,014,298)  13,568,709  46,431,979  (29,181,720)  17,250,259

Equity

Issued capital  37,404,278  –  37,404,278  37,404,278  –  37,404,278

Reserves  469,831  –  469,832  1,923,900  –  1,923,900

Retained earnings  1,708,898  (26,014,299)  (24,305,401)  7,103,801  (29,181,720)  (22,077,919)

Total Equity  39,583,007  (26,014,299)  13,568,709  46,431,979  (29,181,720)  17,250,259

Page 53

TALISMAN MINING LTD

■■ NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3.	 VOLUNTARY CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (CONTINUED)
Consolidated statement of cash flows

Exploration and evaluation expenditure that is expensed is included as part of cash flows from operating activities whereas
exploration and evaluation expenditure that is capitalised is included as part of cash flows from investing activities. This has
resulted in additional cash outflows from operating activities of $1,784,376 for the year ended 30 June 2015. This has also
resulted in a corresponding reduction of $1,784,376 being reflected in the net cash outflows from investing activities for the
same reporting period

4.	 OTHER INCOME
30 Jun 16

$
30 Jun 15

$

Bank interest received and receivable  348,355  359,760

Other income  –  8,000

 348,355  367,760

5.	 EXPENSES
30 Jun 16

$
30 Jun 15

$

Loss for the year includes the following expenses:

Non-cash share based payment expense  236,946  244,231

Other employee benefits 576,321 632,223

Operating lease rental expense  170,355  169,386

6.	 EXPLORATION EXPENDITURE EXPENSED AS INCURRED

Project
Expenditure
expensed in
the period

Life to date
project

expenditure
previously
expensed

Project
Expenditure
expensed in
the period

Restated*
Life to date

project
expenditure
previously
expensed

30 Jun 16
$

30 Jun 15
$

Sinclair  2,424,580  1,351,071  1,351,071  –

Springfield  3,376,499  21,159,727  1,862  21,157,865

Halloween West JV  3,817  586,983  5,046  581,937

Halloween(i)  –  3,248,716  511  3,248,205

Murchison Exploration Projects(ii)  –  –  617,107 6,942,534

Other Exploration Expenses  4,363  –  –  –

 5,809,259  26,346,497  1,975,597  31,930,541

(i) 	The Halloween Project was surrendered during the reporting period.

(ii) 	The Murchison Exploration Projects were relinquished during the financial year ended 30 June 2015.

Page 54

TALISMAN MINING LTD

■■ NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

7.	 INCOME TAX

30 Jun 16
$

Restated
30 Jun 15

$

The prima facie income tax expense on pre-tax accounting loss from operations
reconciles to the income tax benefit in the financial statements as follows: